This improvement  is driven primarily by increased revenue associated with higher prescription volumes from Oxtellar XR and Trokendi XR, partially offset
by expenses associated with the expansion of our sales force, an increase in marketing expenditures associated with that sales force expansion, and an
increase in research and development expenses associated with the development of both of our product candidates, SPN-810 and SPN-812.

Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding in the fourth quarter and full year 2014 were approximately 43.2 million and 50.6 million,
respectively, as compared to approximately 34.6 million and 31.8 million during the respective 2013 periods. The diluted earnings per share calculation
assumes that all of our outstanding convertible debt is converted into shares of common stock.  If this conversion were to occur, the Company would record a
loss on

®

extinguishment of debt, the pro-forma impact of which is incorporated into the diluted earnings per share calculation.

Summary of Non-GAAP Adjustments
(in thousands, except per share data)

Adjustment

GAAP
Revenue from

royalty agreement

Changes in fair
value of derivative

liabilities

Loss on
extinguishment

of debt Non-GAAP

Three Months ended December 31, 2014

Total Revenue $ 30,801 $ — $ — $ — $ 30,801
Operating income 4,729 — — — 4,729
Net income (loss) 4,354 — (694) — 3,660

Income (loss) per common share-basic 0.10 — (0.01) — 0.09
Income (loss) per common share-diluted 0.10 — (0.02) — 0.08

Year ended December 31, 2014

Total Revenue $ 122,045 $ (30,000) $ — $ — $ 92,045
Operating income 24,230 (30,000) — — (5,770)
Net income (loss) 19,871 (30,000) (2,809) 2,592 (10,346)

Income (loss) per common share-basic 0.47 — (0.71) — (0.24)
Income (loss) per common share-diluted 0.32 — (0.56) — (0.24)

Three Months ended December 31, 2013

Total Revenue $ 10,334 $ — $ — $ — $ 10,334
Operating income (11,357) — — — (11,357)
Net income (loss) (22,406) — 662 8,388 (13,356)

Income (loss) per common share-basic (0.65) — 0.26 — (0.39)
Income (loss) per common share-diluted (0.65) — 0.26 — (0.39)

Year ended December 31, 2013

Total Revenue $ 12,019 $ — $ — $ — $ 12,019
Operating income (61,920) — — — (61,920)
Net income (loss) (92,273) — 13,354 9,550 (69,369)

Income (loss) per common share-basic (2.90) — 0.72 — (2.18)
Income (loss) per common share-diluted (2.90) — 0.72 — (2.18)

As of December 31, 2014, approximately $36.1 million, or 40%, of the Company’s six year, $90 million convertible secured notes, bearing interest at 7.5%
per annum, remain outstanding.  In 2015, an additional $5.0 million of the remaining notes have been converted into shares of common stock, reducing the
balance of the notes to approximately $31.1 million.

Capital Resources

As of December 31, 2014, the Company had $94.2 million in cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities, and long term marketable securities, as compared
to $88.3 million at September 30, 2014, and $90.9 million at December 31, 2013.  This increase from September 30, 2014, was due to positive cash flow of